EXHIBIT B

~y e C Rl Ry ™ATY
DOCUMEN T BEMREG - DATE

15200 JuHisg

FPSC-COMMISSINH CLY Sir



 certain Sidk
“as of fanuary 9, 2004 {(“Side Letter Agreément No. 2*) {collectively, the Original Contract, Side Letter Agresment

10

¥ J:?;._\ ]
T @ EXECUTION €OPY

S : VENDE ATED
. TRADEMARK \SE AND SERVICES AGREEME?

. THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED IRADEMARK LICENSE AND SERVICES AGREEMENT (ichading all
. exhibits referenced and incorporated herein, collectively, the ®Agrecment™), i3 roade and sntered info as of the Sth
. day of June, 2008, (“Execufion Dats”), by shd betwean Graep Mountain Energy Company, 2 Delawars

on with its principal office located at 300 West 6® Street, 9™ Floor, Austin, Texas 78701 (“Green

: Ma'untaln”), and Flgrida Power & Light Company, a Florida corporation with its principal office located Bt 700
. Undverse Boulevard, Jano Besick, Floride 33408 (“¥PL"). Green Mountain and FPL shall each be referred to a5 o
- i “Party” and collectively as the “Parties”.

" FPL and Greea Mountain entered into that certain Trademark License and Services Agreement effective as of July

30,2003 (the *Original Contrace”) along with that cevtain Side Letter Agreement with respect 1o the Original
Contract deted as of June 13, 2006, between FPL and Green Mountain (“Side Letter Agreeraent No. 1°) and that
de Letter Agreement with respéct o dhe Original Cantract by and betwoen FPL 2nd Green Monntain dated

No 1 and Side Letter Agreemint No. 2, alf as amended, shall be referned to as the "Original Contrsct

© Documents™), Tba‘_}?a'r'i‘:ie‘s ‘now desire to amend and restate the Original Contract Docurnents In their entirety to
* provide for certain modifications to the scope of the Perties’ relationship and respective responsibilities and

obligations end pursuant to which Gresn Mountain shall provide to FPL certain Marketing, Customer Cwrs and

- advertising services for FPL's Sunshine Energy™ pragram, 21l es more specifically set forth heraln.

~ NOW, TIIEREFORE, in consideration of the muturl covenanty herein contained and other good and vahuable
- gonsideration, the receipt end sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Paities hereto da hereby agres to

amend and restate the Original Contract Documents in their entirety as follows:

- Defined Terms As used in this Agresmant, with initial or campiete capitalization, whether in singular or
_ plural, the fallowing tenms hava the following defined meaning:

“Advertising Mates laj(s)* means any and all materials prepared by Green Mountain for
dissemination to Customers for the purpose of Marketing, promoting, soliciting and encouraging
participation under the Program, ineluding without limitetion direct mail salicitations, drochures,
newsletters, inserts, sasp packs, bangtafls, pulldabs, advertising packnges, advertising messages,
fetter applications, outbound or inbonnd telemasketing scripty, peint of sale materials, website
advertisements, electronic solicitations, radio scripts, television scripts, hewspeper advertisement,
mugazine advertisements and related training materials

11

i2 “Affillate” hall mean an entity directiy or indirectly controlled by, controlling or under corpnon
control with e Party  For the purposes of this definltion, the term “comirol” means, the possession,
direetly or indiractly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies
of such entity, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.

13 "Applicable Laws” shall mean all laws, statutes, treaties, rules, codes, ordinances, regulations,

permits, official puidelines, certificates, orders, interpretations, leenses, leases and permits of any

Govammental or Regulatory Authority, and judgments, decroes, injunctions, writs, orders or like

action of any courl, arbitrator or other judicial or quasi-judicial tribunal of competent jurisdiction

end all requirements of Taw as it relates to the Program and Services provided hereunder.

“Assignment As cement” shall mean that certain Assignment and Consent Agreement, by snd
" between - FPL gnd Green Mountain, pursuant to which the' Agrecraent will
" be sasigned by Green Mouhtain 10 FPL during the period from the Program Effective Date

 through July 31, 2013 pursuant o the terins of such agressment.

L4

"L 15 “Biling™ means the process of collecting and receiving amounts dus from Participants.




Ve Qe

BASRIE N
g 130

2e 132

¥ 333

oy 13

= R 1

22 135

EXECUTION COPY

.. sreators recognized v von-Li S, jurisdictions, inchuding withous limitation eny right to retract a
~ work from ifie public, cleim authorship, object to any distortion, mutilation or other modification
- of & work or any and all similar rights exdsting under Judicial or statutory faw of any country or

Jusisdiction in the world, or under any treaty regardless of whether or not such right is called or

.. generally referred 10 as a moral right. The term *marketing tacties®, as vsed in this definjtion,

‘includes without limitation, any financial or marketing models, marketing and sales tools,

- mar}gttipgﬁnh;ing methods, marketing seripts, marketing methadelogins, sales methodologies and
. Message Maps, and forms of consulting, employment, services and other conmacts, In each case
“provided fnconnection with the Marketing of the Program.

. “Interest Rate™ means, for any date, the fesser of (a) the per annum rate of interest equal ta the
. prime lending rate us may from time to time be published in The Wall Street Jownal under

-..-“Money Rates” on such day (or if nol pubfished on such day on the most recent praceding day on
* which publi;hed), plos twao percent (3% and (b) the maximinn rate permitied by Applicable Law.

“3ointly Owned Inteliectus! Property” means all Intellectsal Property developed, conceived,

‘writtan, created or first reduced to.practice by both of the Parties joincly for FPL's use for the

: ‘Program I conpection with the performunce of this Agresment bt exclading any Developed
- Matks end FPL Licensed Intellectual Property and GM Licensed Intellectunl Property, as

. applicable,

_‘,‘I_..h_hl_lj;i;,a" shall bave the meaning as set forth in Section 18 1 below

“Licensed Inteliectnnl Property® shall mean FPL Licensed Intellectual Property wadior GM
.. Licensed Intallectual Property, as the contaxt so requires.
' “Licensed Marks” shull mean FPL Licensed Marks and/or GM Licensed Marks, as the context so
- reguires.

“Market®, “Marketed” or *¥arketing™ shall mean all use of Advertising Matertals, mass media

> ﬁ_:tiﬁﬁﬂs, Customer communicaiions activities apd owteach activitles asssociated with increasing
© and maintaining partdeipation in the Program by poteatial and current Customers,

“Mas keting Plan® shall mean the plan, developed by Green Mountain and approved by FPL in

writing prior to the Program Effsctive Date and on an ammus! basis therzafter for the Term, and as

may be amended from time to time by mutual agresmeat of the Parties in writing, which shell
inclnde, but vot be limited to, monthly and ranoal salkes and cost per sale targets; churn turgets;
sales channels operationd; Custormer relention activities; and the budget of Direct Marketing Costs

“Marks" shall mean designated names, symbols, trademarks, servico marks, logotypes, trade
names and insignias owned respectively by the Partics, theiy parent, Affiliates or subsidiaries used

in conpection with the Program or Services.

“Message Maps™ shall mean a document that contains Marketing communication messages and
claims that have been approved by both Parties for use in any and all Marketing materials for the

Program ‘
2¢ NN

“Monthly Progiwm Partisipation Fee" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.1,

* “Mounthly Rate® shall mean the Green Pricing Program Rider's monthly rare for Customer
- participation in the Program, which is subject 10 change as a result of n rule o1 order issued by the
FPSC. As of the Execution Date, the current (reen Pricing Rider Monthly Raie for Customer

:_ participation in the Program is 52.73, which s subject to change as a result of a rule or osder
issued by the FPSC,




NSRS

L
142

SRV I

EXECVTION COPY

“M ogﬂnly Services Fee” shall have the meaning as set forth in Section 6.1 bejow

- “Parfieipant™ shall mean those Castomers residing in the Service Territory that have both (i)
enroifed 1o participate in or transfared into the Program (inciuding withowt limitation any

- Customers which are and have been transferrad into the Program at any time from the Sunshine

™ programi under the Original Contract), and (if) remised any payment ambunt wiich

 contibied to the Monthly Program Participation Fee, as calculsted in accordance with Section

144,

14,

147

148

1.4%
1.50
1.51

152,

L 153

ST R
“SPerformance Metries” shall mean.the annual program performance growth goals for each
,app_!ic_a!:]r.: calendar your during the Initia} Térm as set forth on Exhibit B, -~ .

1 A5 “Paysonal Information™ shall mean any one or more data elerents of a Customes, including bat
'+ mumber; (jil) credit card information; (iv) banking information; (v) PINS and passwords; (vi)
- personal health information; (vi) passport/alien registration mformetion; (viii) date of birth; (bx)

not limited to: (1) socal security number; (1) driver's license nomber o5 govemment issned ID

salary information; and (x) FPL accbunf nomber,

" “Program™ shall mean the program under this Agreement as more specifically described and set
* forth in Exhibit A, which program shafl boe under the Sunshine En

ergy™ name or such other name
which FPL.chooses for the Pragram. FPL. shall give Green Mountain 60 days advance notice of

‘#ny change in the name for the Prograr.

*“Program Effcetive Date™ shall mean the later of () October 1, 2008 or (if) the first FPL
business day of the month that is thirty (30) days following the date FPL has obtained all

' necessary Governmental or Regulatory Authority approvals 1o beégin Marketing the Program to
Custorers.

. "f‘ngram Participation Fee” shall mean the agprepate amount of the tariff price a Participant is
required to remit to FPL via FPL’s Billing 1o participata in the Program during any FPL Cycle

Month pursuant to the terms of the Green Pricing Rider,
“Renewa) Term” shall have the meaning as set forth in Sectfon 2 1 balow

“Representative” shall have the meaning as defined in Scotion 15 { below.

“Service Territory" shall mean the geographic arcas within the State of Florida in which FPL is
authorized to provide efectric services to the public.

“Services” shall mean the development, exetution, performance and compiction by Greén
Mownlain of Marketing, Custiomer Care and Adventising Material services as described and set

" forth in this Agreement, and any other related activities and services necessary for Green
- Mountain to perform its obligations under this Agreement, all in accordance with the terms of this

" Agreement -
- *Settlernen! Perfod” shall have the meaning as set forth in Section 13 2 befow

e e e L




c-.,z';“ -
0

R -

Tt
%
Y,
%A
27

14

20
37
EFER
33
3y
34
ad
37
aq

3.0

154

; 1._,55

EXECUTION CaPy

“Soluy Energy Resoures” sba]l mean the mlm- enmgy peneration ﬁlcﬂny located ar Rothenbach
Park 8350 Bec Ridpe Road Sarasota, Flarida 342471,

“Snbcommm:" shal] mean angy pmon, firm, pmmershtp, assocxn’aon. joint venture, company,
- eoiparation or other entity, regerdless of tfer, having an agreément, formal or Informal, with Groen

: ‘Mrmntain 6 provide any of the Ssrvices required undar this Agraemem or with FPL ta provide

" servives in’ connection with FPL's fulfillment of its cbligations under this Agreement The term

158
 Tem

21,

a2

. Subcontractor shall include vendors and suppliers of Gresn Mountain and FPL, as the context so

requires,

' “‘_I’e'rm”- has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.

of

Subject to Section 2.2, thiz Agreoment shall commence and become effective on the Program
Effective Date and shall remain in fll force and effect until Joly 30, 2013 (the “Initial Term"),
subject to the earlier termination provisions contained herein, unless otherwiss extanded or
renewed (2 "Repewal Term™) 2s mutually agreed upon in writing duly executed by the Parties
The “Ferm® shall rsean the initial Term aod any subsequent or successive Renewal Tenm(s). For
the avoidance of doubi, FPL's snd Green Mountain’s responsibilities and obligations under the
Original Coniract Documents shall remaim in fill force and effect umil (but excluding) the

Program Effective Date

Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the effectivensss of this

Agregment shall be conditioned upon the execution and delivery of the Assignment Agreement by
tach of _ FPL and Green Mountain. If ﬁbas failed 10 execute the
Assignment Agreement on oF prior ar other date mutually agreed to in writing),
then this Agrecment shall autanatically terminzte and bacome void ab initia; pravided, howsver,
the Parties agree and acknowladge that in the event this Agreement is terminated basad on

I failure to execute the Assignment Agreement, the Original Contract shall continue to be in
full force and effect and the Parties will work toward amending the Original Contract in a manner

mutually agreed npon by the Parties

Marketing Obligations. During the Term and in strict aceordance with the requirements af this Agreement:

3]

* Green Mountain shall have the exclusive right during the Term of the Agreement to Market the

Frogsam (o Cusiomers in the Service Tewitory and FPL will not gramt the right to Market the
Program to any third party; provided, however, the foregoing exclusivity shall not be interpreted

: : ‘or otherwise deemed to prohiblt FPL or its Affilistes to Market the Program during the Term to
* . Customers in the Service Temsory, sulbject to Green Mountain's approval rights as set forth in

o Section 3 3




EXECUYION COPY

FPL shall provide enrallment services (via toll-fre telephone, its website and paper processes),

. Customer Care and Billing with regard to the Program consisient with the quality standards FPL

~employs for ts other electricity products and services. At a minimum, FPL will ensure that new
Customers are enrolled in the Program within the same tine period as FPL enrolls new customers

~*_ in other FPL products and services;

55

s
-  the Government or Regulatory Authorlty and/or Customers all Customer comgplaints related to the

a7

59,

ST
~* 631 For each FPL Cycle Month (or portion theseof) during the Term, FPL shall pay Green

FPL shall ensure that sny monthly Program premium is stated on the Customer's monthly bill in
accardance with-any Government or Regulatory Autharity requirements; :

FPL shall, at its exbensq, be responsible for appropriate Customer Cars and escalation procedures
* through its Customer Care call conter  FPL shall, at ifs expense, be responsible for handling with

Program, Green Mountain will assist FPL with any Cusfomer complaint of which & Party is aware
.. and will estalate all complaints to the appropriste FFL representative within tweaty-four (24)
- hours of becoming aware of a complaint;

" FPL, shall secure regulatory approval of the Progremy; provided, however, if FPL is unsble, after

" “using commercially reasonable efforts, to secure such regulatory epproval, FPL shall be permitted
" 1o trminate this Agreement fn sccordance with Section 10.1.2 below;

-58 : FPL shall assist Green Mountain in the development of Marketing and sales channels as necessary

 for the earoilment of Customers in the Program, including FPL's start service phone center or
connect cliagnel, an online movers center, and FPL Customer emails;

FPL shall Market the Program to Customers within the Service Tenltory consisient with the
" Marketing Plan and the Message Map and in accordance with the terms of this Agreemont;

WMonthly Servioss Fee, Morithly Program Participstion Fee,

" Mouptein the Monthly Services Fee in accordance with the wems hereof, The "Monthly

: €3, 0 oing, i

total ampunt hilled to a Customer (for both eleotric services

provided by FPL and for participation in the Program under the Green Pricing Rider
during the Term ¢r participation in the Original Program), then the amount paid by such
Customer shall be allocated on 8 pro rata basis, such ther the Monthly Program
Participation Fee shal] includd the pro imta Jormion of stch payirent. - Forsxampls, ifa

. Custamer pays and FPL collects 80% of the amount billed, then 80% of the Monthly Rate
“" . ghall be inchided in the Monthly Program Panticipation Fee. If a Customer later pays
-, such unpaid pmounts billed for services during the Term, then such amounts paid by the
- Customer shall be allocated first to amounts owed for any prior FPL Billing Cycle(s)
-, (starting with the oldest such FPL Billing Cycle), end the spphicsble Monihly Program

* Participation Fes shall include the additional pro rata portion of such allocated paymem
" for each such FPL Bilting Cycle, until such prior FPL Billing Cycle(s) have besn paid in
full by such allocation. After allocation to prior FPL Billing Cyele(s) pursuant to the




N -

62

66

EXECUTION COPY

. preceding seatence, any remaining amounts shall be allocated to the current FPL Billing
. C‘yc!g and the appiicable Monthly Program Partivipation Fee shall include the pro rata

" portion of such payment allocated to the cimrent FPL Billing. For avoidance of doubt,
examples of the caloulation of the Munth‘y Services Feo and the Monthly Progiam

- Participation Fee ars set forth in more detnil in Bxhibit C, which is attached hereto and
o mcorpu:ated by this reference '

Fm pmviding the Semm, for each FFL Cycle Month dwing the Term {or any portion thereof
“which fafls during the Term), within fifteen (15} days-after the end of each FPL Cycle Month, FPL

. shall pay Groen Monntain vie automated clearing house (FACH") or wirs transfer to the acoount

designed by Green Mountain in writing an amount equal to the Monthly Services Fep calculsted in

- Begordance with Sectiop 6.1, FPL shall give Green Mountain sdvance wiitten notice o6 @ yertly

basis of the stert and end dates of such FPL Billing cycle months. FPL's obligations fo pay Green

- Mountain pursuant, to this Section 6.0 with respect to any FPL Cyels Month (or portion thereof)
B durmg tlm 'I‘urm wxll .mrvwe the e:qw*annn or mminmon of this Agreement

"',f'pummifl Section 63, wuhrespeotto!hopeﬁad from the ngmnEﬁechve Date through
ill sm'wve the expiration or tesmination of this Agreement.

Grazn Mmmmn shall subinit dupiicate invoices for Direct Marketing Costs to FPL's company

representative, or designated back-up person, identified by FPL & writlng  Such invoice shall be
duz and payahle, and FPL chall pay Green Mountain such invoiced amonnt Gt Direct Marketing
Costs, within forty-five {45) calendar days after FPL’s receipt of a correct invoice In accordsnce
with Section 6 7. All payments due under this Agreement shall be remitled to Green Mountain by
check, ACH or wire transfer at the address or to the sccoun! specified in Green Mountsin’s
invoice, in United States curency. FEL shall be entitied at e} times to set-off any amount due and
payable from Ureeh Mountais, of its’ Affffiates; fo FPL uinder this Agréement against any afnount
due and payable by FPL to Green Mountein under this Agreement. Green Mountain shall submir

- - -Invoices to FFL for costs s soon as practical, but in no event later than sixty (60) calendar days
" following the later of (7) the end &f the month doring which the involced cosis wers incurred or (if)

" the end of the month fn which Grean Mountain received an invoice for costs chargeable to FPL.

. 87

" Failare to invoice costs in a timely manner &s described in this Section 6.0 may, et FPL’s sole

discretiom, result in the disallawance of reimbursement for sach costs.

For the purposes of Section 6.6, 2 comect inveice shail mean the following:

10

H
r




TXECLTION GOPY

T / . _ {www.fpl.oom}y will highlight the offring of the Program and Iist all available optxons for
4  curoliment, ‘
3

106 Temmination: Defuit; end Limitation of Liabiliry
' w.; . J;gmm__nga This Agreement may be terminated during the Term as follows:
' 113 By elther Party fm Cause m accardance with Sertion 10.2 bc]ow,

L 1002 In' the event that FPL is denicd, by any Governmenta] or Regulatory mhmﬂy the
i - aurthority to coadnct the Program or if such approval to conduct the Progrem is materially
% altered or impacted following the Progiam Effective Date becavse of {i) 2 tule or ordet of
< 8 Governmental of Regulatory Au:hmﬂy baving jurisdiction over the Program, or (i) a
1] legislanva proceeding or éngctment, in each case, FPL may terminate this Agresment by . .
ot L3 . giving sixty (60) calendar days written notice to Green Mountain of its intent to terminate
S © . pursuant to this Section 10.1.2, unless required to terminate earlier by said Applicable
1 : © laws or Governmenta] or Regulatory requirement.” Should FPL terminaste this
s Agreement under this Section 10 1.2, FPL shall pay Green Mountain as follows (without
15 further pmalty for such te:mmtxon, but without affecting any other claims which Gwen
v Mountain may have arising other than as a result of such termination): T

17 . 10.12.1 FPL shall pay Green Mountain, n accordance with the payment dus datss sot
i ] _forth in Section 60, any and all {i} unpaid Monthly Serviess Foes owed to Green
.9 : Mountain for afl FPL. Cycle Months (or portions thereof) during the Term, in
Bt " htcordance with Section 60, snd (i) Dirsot Merketing Costs ineurred ar
oo™ contracted for by Green Mountain prior to such termination (regardless of
A whether such Direct Marksting Costs ave for Services for the period before or
SRR after such teruination, provided such Dirsct Matketing Costs were npproved in
) the Marketing Pian or by FPL in writing); and
A 10 1.22 Green Mountain shall use all reasonable diligent efforts to mitigate the costs
24 associsted with termination of this Agreement with réspect to tenminated
27 Services under this Section 10.1.2. At its option, EPL may conduct an sudit of
2% - COreen Mountsin's records at FPL's sole expense to the extent reasonably
2§ necessary to verify that termination cherges pursuant to Section 1012 comply
Rk with the terms of this Agreament, during normal business hours at the nsual
-3 location of such records upon no less than ten (10) Business Drys advance
‘32 writien notice to Green Mountsin. For avoidance of doubt, the exclnsivity
3% sovenanty contained in Sootion 3 1 of this Agreement shall not apply to FPL. as
3¢ of the effective date of termination under this Sectian 10 1.2

1012 3 Green Mountain shall pay FPL, in accordamce with the payment due dates set

G forth in Section 6.0, any and all costs incurred by FPL prior to such termination
37 provided Green Mountain is obligated to pay such costs pursuant 1o Section 6 3
3d and such costs were appraved fr advance by Green Mountain pursuent to &
29 writien 'instmmant duly exscuted by Green Motntain
i 1073 In eddition to I-‘PL fights 16 térininate this” Apreerment pursuant to Sections 101.]1 and
¥/ 10 12, following the Execution Date, FPL may, at its sole discretion, without penalty for
¥z o . such termination and ‘without prejudice to any other right or remedy, terminate this
¥3 Agreement at any time after January 1, 2009 for its convenience upon at least minety (90)
- oY : "I ... days prior written notice. Such termination shall be effective as of the date specified in
45 “ such 90-day written notice.
14
L

14




EXECUTION COPY

-~
-

162 Termination for Cause. A Party shell b entitled to (i) terminate this Agrecment for Cause without
. pepalyy, termination cost or obligation, and (i) pursue any remedies available to it generally under

15




EXECUTION COPY

- Applicable L ews, in equity or under this Agreemuent, upon the occurrence of any of the following

events (any such event, a “Cause™);

g2t

. 1022

1023

The feilure of the other Party to make any paymerit due hereunder (other than payroent of
- Interest due pursvant ko Section §.9) and sech failure continnes for thirty (30) days after

- ¥ritten notice demanding such payment is recsived;

The fatlure of the other Party to make any payment of interest due puisuant to Section 6 ¢

- emd-suaby failure -continges -for -six (8) months afer writlen notice demanding. such |
' payment is received;

T the event the other Party shall cease doing business as a going concern, shall generally
ot pay its debis pa they becoms dus or sdmit in Wwriting irs inability to pey its debts as
they besome due, shall file a voluntary petition in bankrupicy or shalf bs adjudicated as

banksupt ot insolvent, or shall file any petition or answer seeking eny teorganization,
‘arrangement, composition, readjustment, liquidation, dissolution or similar relief under

~the present, or any. fotars federal banknuptcy code or any other presemt or future

g Applicable Laws;

024

1025

" ofsch representation or wayranty is made true within thirty {30} days efter th

1026

1027

10.28

1029

JIn the event that within thirty (30) days after the commmcement of any proceeding
“againgt either Parfy seeking any reorganization, arrangement, composition, readjustment,
: liquidation, disselution or similer relicf under the present or any future federal
" bankruptcy cods or any other statute or Applicable Laws, such procesding shall not have
_ been dismissed, or if; within thinty (30) days after the appointment without the consent or
‘acquizsconce of said Party of any trusteg, recefver, custodian or liquidator of said Party ot

of a1} ‘or any substantial part of its properties, such appointment shall not have been

 vacated or staysd on appeal or otherwise, ar if, within thirty (30) days afte: the exphation
" of anry such stay, such appoiniment shall not have been vacated;

Any of the Party's representations end warranties contained in the Agreement hereof

. other than Sections 7.2 and 7.3, were false in any maserial respect or misleading in any

material respect when mads, usless the fact, circumstance or condition that is the sitbfect
o defaulting

Party has received notice thereof from the non-defaulting Party;
Any material failure by Green Mountain to comply with its warranty and representations

“contained in Soctions 7 2 and 73 hereof, and such failure s not ettred within & reasonable
-period of time, but in oo event more then thiry (30) days after written notice from FPL

specifying the natura of such failure to comply with its wasranty and representations
contained in Sections 7.2 and 7.3 bereof}

Immediately for any unauthorized diselosurs by Green Mountrin or its Subconzactors to
any third party of any Personal Informarion in violation of the terms of Section 15.0;

S5 an

_Imnedintely by

16

P




W

¥

103

110 -Termination and

11

R VoI
SR (i) shall not relieve either Party of any obligation hereunder which expressly or by fmplication

S 1 B VECRRAS

EXECUIION COPY

!02 !0 'Ihe ather, Party pmnanentiy or persustmﬂy fails to perform its obligations uoder the
terms oF this Agresment in any maferial respuct, and such persistent failire continues for

- & period of thuty (30) dayz following written notios to such other Party of such persistent

‘ fax___

" 102 12 An other matmal defanlt in perforouanes or observance of any undertaking, covenant or

other matesis] obligation contained i this Agrsement unless, within thirty (30) days after

- . vritten notlce’ from the non-defaulting Party specifying the naiwe of such material
* defadt; the defaulting Party curss such default or, if such cime cannot reasopably be
.. completed within thirty (30) days and if the defsuliing Party within such thirty (30) day

© period commences, and thereafter proceeds with afl due diligence, to cure such defaul,
“+ . said pericd shall be extended for such further period as shall be necessary for the
dofaviting Party to cure such default with all due diligence, provided that the oxtended

' enre period shall not exceed sixty (60) days from the date of the original notice.

Limitation of Linbifity ¥ a Party’ breaches this Agreament, the nombreachhg Party shall uss
reasonable sfforts to mjtigate any and all demages atiging from the breach.
NOTWITHSTANDING ANVTHING TO THE CONTRARY CONTAINED IN THIS
AGREEMENT, BUT SUBJECT TO THE NEXT SENTINCE, A PARTY’S LIABILITY
TO THE OTHER PARTY IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BR
LINOTED TO DIRECT DAMAGES AND SHALL EXCLUDE ANY GTHER LIABILITY,
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LINMITATION, LIABILITY FOR SPECIAL, INDIRECT,

PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IN CONTRACT, TORT, WARRANTY,

STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE. FOR THE AVOIDANCE OF DOUBT, ALL

DAMAGES (REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THEY WOULD OTHERWISE BE DEEMED
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL TYPE DAMAGES) PAYABLE TO
THIRD PARTIES BY EACH PARTY WITH RESPECT TO MATTERS FOR WHICH
THE OTHER FPARTY IS ENTITLED TO INDEMNIFICATION UNDER THIS
AGREEMENT SHALL BE DEEMED DIRECT DAMAGES, RECOVERABLE BY THE
INDEMNFIED PARTY, REGARDLESS OF THE CHABACTERIZATION OF THOSE

DAMAGES AS PAYABLE TO THIRD PARTIES,
rati igations.

Upon termination of this Agreement, FPL. and Green Mountaly shell promptly angage in a final
accounting of the Progam end shall pay, as appropriate, all pmounts due under this Agreement,
and shall retorn all property of Green Mowntain or FPL, as appropriate, to the respective owner,
Excapt ns otherwise provided {br in Section 10, immediately vpon termination Green Mowntain

" sha!l ocasemazkenng the Progmm to Customers

Iennination or expn-anon of this Agreement: (i) shall not relisvs elther Party of its obligations
with respect to the confidentiality of the other Party's information as set forth in Section 15.0;

survives expiration or teymination hereof) and (ii5) except as otherwise provided in any provision

‘of this Agrecment expressly miting the lishility ef either Party, shall net relieve either FPL or

Green Mountain of any obligations or lzbilitiss hereunder for loss or damage to the other Party

—— e




Mountai emdasmn&e o

shall Inure the beneﬁt of the permim-.d ass:gme

wch aclmowlcdg& that ne represamstmns, agmmems or pmmues wers rmda to such

S | ‘Promlses specifically tonfained hercin. 'This Agreement, together with ny schedules, arendments or
| Exhibits hereto, constitutes the entire agroément and inderstanding of the Parties with 1éspect ko the
pafters and. tmnsacﬁons contemplated hereby. Thit Agresment supersedss any prior sgreement and

: A{p'e'emexi su'persad:s and replam in :tx emnmyﬂ\n Original Contrm Domments R

Notmmorpmvnsmnhereofsimu bedeenwdwmvednndmbmacb axmseéunlcsxmchwﬂmor cansent

 provisions ‘of this Agreement or the failure to exercise any right hevein shall be deemed to constitute a-
- walver of ‘any other provision, whether or not similar, nor shall any waiver be desmed fo waive any

diﬂ'erent or subsequmt bnanh

3 Tms Agrcemmt sl:ali bs bmdmg upon and shall inare to the benefit of the Parties hereto as well ag their
- respecﬁve suceessors, astigns and legal representatives.

7m0 MM@:&
" "Thie Pasties acknowledge and intend that this Agreement was entered into solely for the sespective benefit
_ of éach of them and thelr respective successars and assigns, and pothing in this Agreement is intended to,
ur sha]l create any third -party beneﬁctmes. whether m:unded or mcldental, and nmher Pany shall makc
_ éaﬁﬁon‘tb‘lhe‘&omrary T e e e : ‘

) n the evcnt qnher Pa.rty is rendered tmabie, by reason of Force queum, fo carty out wholly or in pert it
~obligations under the provisions hereunder, i is agreed that if such Party gives notice and full pesticulars of
7 'such event of Force Majeure to the other Party as scon as practicable sfier the occurrence of the cduse
* "7 relied on, then the obligations of the Party affected by such cvent of Force Majeure, other than the

. obligation to make payments then due or becoming due hereander, shell be excused Gora the inception and

s

_ iam_:uﬁmcow_ e

' B __.‘No assugmnent or mmslhr of this Agrsement shall relieve either Farty of way of its obhgatmns : U
hereuiider antil such obligations have been assumed by the assignae and agreed w by FPL, Green SR

' Agreemsnt shotld ba pemnted to be assigned by either Party, it shall be bmding upon end L

r-'Pmy by the mhcr‘ Party dr by any of iis employees Gther then those represerations, agresments, or . S

undéfstanding with respect 10 these matters end transactions. As of the Program Bﬁactiva Dau-, this ‘:';5" SR

" is i ‘writing and sigued by the Party climed to have waived or conseated. No walver of any of the - 'i:' -} Lo




-~

' Amnal program

Compensation . N -

Moathly Pes perPﬁmumnl.
paid by FPL 10 Grgen Mountain

Performance Metn Goals -

Mximnn sverage mnuat cost per sato &

"2y ‘While the Diréed { Market
'I'be'a_vmge annual cost

EXECUTIONCORY

-'..--:-'=',Ebnim3mommf:.?::.:="-;
PROGRAM COMPENSATION & PERFORMANCE

ing Costs are paid by PPL, Green Motntaii's £oul for the average Eﬁ&'per'sﬂq.ﬁh anaunnalbasis is 1ot éxcoed this amount. T
Per sale xs a target and does not limit any way FPL’s sbligation m_r_ai:a!m;; Green Mountain' for all Direct Menketing Couts, L

MONTBLYSERWCEFEEEXAWLES ' CH

TS

-Er-'f..‘ﬁ smﬂ:t S0 o e Monthly I'I:ffervtca o
o " Ampunt Dae” "Monthly Rate - Moothly - Amom t  Poniclpation foGren” - 0
. WFLY T DwwwpL SevieaFoe © P u paig Moustan - .

7 Revosses




| IPL CyeleMonti [

Sconario 1
FPL Cyzie Month P
FPL Cycie Month2

écﬁmoﬁz.I::
- FPLCycte Month i
FPL Cyeic Momthy 2

Seemwiof3 i
‘FI'L Cyuie Monl: [ -
'WLCyc!cMmﬂﬂ

o Fmsgmmaﬁ,&dnﬂmgamakdmnsﬁnmhwmmt

+‘Toia Bleciric Amovmt tictuding Suwishine Enérgy Prermsom of $9.75
FFLCycleMonth2 .

Particibari pays both mosths in fill . - R
:anml&_lmMcAmmhdudlngS_mﬂzir:eﬁm'gmemn'onJs T
.;:fmﬁmcmmmwm&wm&mmmumﬁ -
. Pnticipant pags 172 of first month nmontt & full balancs o1 mopethZ
-.+""Tot! Blestric Amotnt ncruding Sunshing Energy Prémium of §9.75

o fleoinc Amous ncluding Sunshine Goergy Previcin of 3975~ <

SN F&Smmnn#LUu-fol!owmgﬁmkdmubbwthhcmmmiix
T opplichin Moath 2 S :

Unpid, carry-crver babtngs from FPL CycseMongh |-

FPL Cycte Month 2 amounis navdy biteg: .

EXECI}TIGN cory i

6 ?

S awe
Totat Electric Amount motdig Semshine Enctgy Promium ofso2s "

BT
813000 o

_SES0.00 -

R R
S saboiog e -

88000 -

320000

st

- Pmici;pmlpays 1/2 of first month in month 1 & 1/3 of béugsios In mionth 3
_Total Electric Amount incinding Sunattine Energy Premiung of$9.75
 “Total Electric Amount fncluding Sunshine Enerpy Premnnn ol $9.75

" applisd in Mouth 2

(1) “Tho Electric Amount
“Service Charges. This

Unpaid, cary-over batemee from PP Cycle Month i

R 1171 SO
T 5200000 . o g

fsedo

LS00 g

FPL mmmzmmﬁmm: ;

_isog . g

3200.00

"Rate and FPL Service ¢ arges. ‘The term “FPL

1 " meuns fate payment
‘retumned check charges, penalties for field apent coliections aird “similar chargas,

: Bue represents the total emount due to FFL' for electric services, the
ount includes bofl current charges and past duie charges for Fpl,
Servites

eiectrls servicos, the Sunsiine

_ 5312

Rétoandall FPL, .
M Pr;:am'Monthly

Sunshine Energy™ Program Mot

cherges, reconnect charges (for discongectel delinguents),

: : _ L p - POStS payments 16 oldest debits first with, dfevtric. smouey: -
receiving first prionity based on debit date, After amounts owed for the oldest debit date’ are-paid in fiul]

".T(f°l"FPL"éi_e¢ﬁ1c'smim¢',=tﬁe'8unsi;ine':_'-‘ -




e Nsweo

* ~ Energy™ Prograim Monthly Rute and FPL Serce Charges), ¥PL then ﬁ&i’bﬁﬁmagzb'miﬁeﬁimﬁ debil dnte und s0'0n
" budpet billing or other efectric bill Peyment programs, (he totel. Electrie Amw’ntBﬂ!qi shall: be' the amount: which the Customer:
-under tho birdget billing ar electric bill payment program on the pplicable bil for the applicable FPLBY

“(5) - OFthe $100,00 paid, $50.00 is alocated to the FPL Cycte Month. 1, then the romaisy

(6)" The Monitly Priigrany Fee for FPL Cyole Month 2 i $8.12, which oquati $4.87 (for tas
- FPL Cycle Month 1) plus $3.25 (for the $58.60 allocated to

- for the written-off accoupits,

hf:‘:}nﬁmﬁ:fmfbﬁ:-':j. S
: ; p ling Cycie: ‘For exampte, ifa Custorer pays -
the il arnount billed wider the electric bill payment nrogmm-for'm_PPL:Bilihg?Cyclg.jﬁlen. 100% of.t‘he:Monthiy‘Rm shall be inciuded iy the
Monthly Programi Participation Fes. o T P R

FPL Service Charges,

(é) : 'ﬂlBMamb]y Sen:"“" Fee paid to Green Mouﬁﬁiﬁzfé

i calowigien 'm
accqrdmcewithSwuanﬁ,lat'theAmentandthisExbiBikC{;-;:i;-" LI

(1) ° This Eleétric Amaut Billed includes $50.00 i unpald amowsits from EPL Cycle Mot | 220 $150.00 in new chargos for FPL Gycie . .
Menth2, - o S E R P PP s I

SO Cyleoninz,
it $50.00 allogated to fhe unpel 18, caryovir bnce o
ths $150.00 inmw‘:na;gesbmqﬁartf‘?ﬂqwhmﬁ)r?* IR N
(7)' When Blectric Amoimts Billed are writtes-off fof lick of payment, @591@11155'511@&? Monthly R‘“"'“"d"“mﬂgwmm 36003000

 Revoslsis




c

COMPARISON OF KEY PROVISIONS IN GREEN MOUNTAIN AGREEMENTS

| Provision Current Contract [ New Contract -
Services Provided by Green e Purchase RECs s  No purchase of RECs
Mountain: (Section 15.3)
* No involvement in the
e Cause to be constructed construction of renewable
150 kW of solar capacity facilities (FPL solely
for every 10,000 customers responsible for siting and
(Section 18.1) developing renewable
facilities)
o Marketing and advertising
services (Section 13)
* Marketing, advertising,
and customer retention
services only (Sections 3.1
and 4)
Remittance to Green ¢ FPL remits $9.10 per 1,000
Mountain: kW for green tags,
marketing sezvices, and
development of solar
resources (Section 12.1)
Tetmination; e FPL can terminate for e FPL can terminate for
convenience after January

convenience if a) FPL pays
a termination fee or b) FPL
ceases fo offer a green
pricing progtam to
residential customers for
two years (Sections 20.4 —

20.5)

1, 2009; FPL would only
owe the monthly service
fees and direct marketing
costs through the
termination effective date
and could continue the
program and use of the
Sunshine Energy name
without a termination fee
(Section 10.1.3)




